
  
 

  

تجنبّ أیة معلومات مضـللة أو خاطئة أو ناقصـة، وذلك دون أدنى مسـؤولیة على كل من  یتحمّل من أصـدر ھذا الإفصـاح كامل المسـؤولیة عن صـحة المعلومات الواردة فیھ ودقتھا واكتمالھا، ویقر بأنھ بذل عنایة الشـخص الحریص في 
الالكترونیة أو   یات ھذا الإفصـاح، وبما ینفي عنھما المسـؤولیة عن أیة أضـرار قد تلحق بأي شـخص جراء نشـر ھذا الإفصـاح أو السـماح بنشـره عن طریق أنظمتھماھیئة أسـواق المال وبورصـة الكویت للأوراق المالیة بشـأن محتو

 ى.موقعھما الإلكتروني، أو نتیجة استخدام ھذا الإفصاح بأي طریقة أخر

 م2025 مارس 13 التاريخ:

 

 .المحترمين السادة الأفاضل شركة بورصة الكويت 

 

 

 وبعد، طيبةتحية 

 الإفصاح عن المعلومات الجوهرية الموضوع: 

 

) لســـنة  7عملاً بأحكام الفصـــل الرابع من كتاب الإفصـــاح والشـــفافية من اللائحة التنفيذية للقانون رقم (

لكم نموذج الإفصــاح عن المعلومات الجوهرية  مرفق  المال، وتعديلاته الصــادرة عن هيئة أســواق   2010

 .م2024ديسمبر 31اجتماع مجلس الإدارة لمناقشة البيانات المالية للفترة المنتهية في نتائج بشأن 

 

 

 وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام،

 

 

 

 

------------------------- 

 فيصل يوسف مال الله 

 الرئيس التنفيذي

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 نسخة للسادة هيئة أسواق المال •



تجنبّ أیة معلومات مضـللة أو خاطئة أو ناقصـة، وذلك دون أدنى مسـؤولیة على كل من  یتحمّل من أصـدر ھذا الإفصـاح كامل المسـؤولیة عن صـحة المعلومات الواردة فیھ ودقتھا واكتمالھا، ویقر بأنھ بذل عنایة الشـخص الحریص في 
الالكترونیة أو   یات ھذا الإفصـاح، وبما ینفي عنھما المسـؤولیة عن أیة أضـرار قد تلحق بأي شـخص جراء نشـر ھذا الإفصـاح أو السـماح بنشـره عن طریق أنظمتھماھیئة أسـواق المال وبورصـة الكویت للأوراق المالیة بشـأن محتو

 ى.موقعھما الإلكتروني، أو نتیجة استخدام ھذا الإفصاح بأي طریقة أخر

 ) 10نموذج رقم (

 نموذج الإفصاح عن المعلومات الجوهرية 

 م2025مارس  13 التاريخ

 (ش.م.ك) عامة شركة الكوت للمشاريع الصناعية  المدرجة اسم الشركة 

المعلومة الجوهرية  

الإدارة   مـــجـــلـــس  بـــــأن  الـــعـــلـــم  الـــمـــوافـــقايـــرجـــى  الـــخـــمـــيـــس  يـــوم   جـــتـــمـــع 

المـاليـة    وافق ع�ى البيـانـاتوبعـد الظهر    2:00م الســــــــــاعـة  2025مـارس  13

وأوصــــــى للجمعية   م2024ديســــــمبر   31المنتهية في عن الســــــنة  المجمعة 

 ي�ي:العامة ما 

 م2024ديسمبر   31البيانات المالية عن السنة المنتهية في اعتماد   •

للســـــــــهم عن الســـــــــنـة    )فلس  70% (70توزيع أربـاح نقـديـة بواقع   •

 م.2024ديسمبر  31المالية المنتهية في 

ــابــات • الخــارجي الســـــــــيــد عبــد الكريم   إعــادة تعيين مراقــب الحســـــــــ

 ايرنست ويونغ العيبان والعصيمي -السمدان  

 مدرجة ع�ى جدول الاعمال.كما تمت مناقشة واعتماد بنود أخرى  •

 ع�ى أن تخضع تلك لتوصيات لموافقة الجهات المعنية.

أثر المعلومة  

الجوهرية ع�ى المركز  

 المالي للشركة  

 لا يوجد حاليا

------------------------- 

 فيصل يوسف مال الله 

 الرئيس التنفيذي

 
 

 للسادة هيئة أسواق المالنسخة •
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 Financial Results Form 
Kuwaiti Company  (KWD) 

 البیانات المالیة نموذج نتائج 
 الشركات الكویتیة (د.ك.) 

 
Company Name  اسم الشركة 
Al Kout Industrial Projects  شركة الكوت للمشاریع الصناعیة 

 
Financial Year Ended on 2024-12-31  نتائج السنة المالیة المنتھیة في 

 
Board of Directors Meeting Date 2025-03-13  تاریخ اجتماع مجلس الإدارة 

 
Required Documents المستندات الواجب إرفاقھا بالنموذج 
Approved financial statements. 
Approved auditor's report 
This form shall not be deemed to be complete unless the 
documents mentioned above are provided 

 نسخة من البیانات المالیة المعتمدة
 نسخة من تقریر مراقب الحسابات المعتمد 

 لا یعتبر ھذا النموذج مكتملاً ما لم یتم وإرفاق ھذه المستندات 

 
 السنة الحالیة  السنة المقارنة  التغییر (%) 

 البیان 
Statement 

Change (%) Comparative Year Current Year 

 2023-12-31 2024-12-31 

7% 8,065,008 8,602,037 
 صافي الربح (الخسارة) الخاص بمساھمي الشركة الأم 

Net Profit (Loss) represents the amount 
attributable to the owners of the parent Company 

7% 79.93 85.25 
 ربحیة (خسارة) السھم الأساسیة والمخففة 

Basic & Diluted Earnings per Share 

11% 20,675,788 23,031,075 
 الموجودات المتداولة 

Current Assets 

8% 43,672,072 47,047,819 
 الموجودات إجمالي 

Total Assets 

(4%) 5,817,470 5,556,318 
 المطلوبات المتداولة 

Current Liabilities 

(0.2%) 8,186,734 8,171,683 
 إجمالي المطلوبات 

Total Liabilities 

10% 35,485,338 38,876,136 
 الخاصة بمساھمي الشركة الأم  إجمالي حقوق الملكیة

Total Equity attributable to the owners of the 
Parent Company 

8% 35,125,459 37,900,756 
 إجمالي الإیرادات التشغیلیة 

Total Operating Revenue 

(3%) 8,896,996 8,636,053 
 صافي الربح (الخسارة) التشغیلیة 

Net Operating Profit (Loss) 

- - - 
 المتراكمة / رأس المال المدفوع الخسائر 

Accumulated Loss  / Paid-Up Share Capital  
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 الربع الرابع الحالي  الربع الرابع المقارن  التغییر (%) 
 البیان 

Statement Change (%) 
 Fourth quarter 
Comparative Year 

Fourth quarter Curren  
Year 

2023-12-31 2024-12-31 

(18%) 2,421,699 1,987,820 

 صافي الربح (الخسارة) الخاص بمساھمي الشركة الأم 
Net Profit (Loss) represents the amount 
attributable to the owners of the parent 
Company 

(18%) 24.00 19.70 
 ربحیة (خسارة) السھم الأساسیة والمخففة 

Basic & Diluted Earnings per Share 

4% 9,511,034 9,899,630 
 إجمالي الإیرادات التشغیلیة 

Total Operating Revenue 

(20%) 2,493,404 1,999,356 
 صافي الربح (الخسارة) التشغیلیة 

Net Operating Profit (Loss) 
• Not Applicable for first Quarter • الأول  الربع على ینطبق لا 

 

Increase/Decrease in Net Profit (Loss) is due to الخسارة(  سبب ارتفاع/انخفاض صافي الربح ( 

The reason of increase in net profit compared to the 
previous period is from the result of share in the 
investment profits of the associate company. 

حصة  ھو نتیجة سبب ارتفاع صافي الربح مقارنة بالفترة السابقة 
 . الزمیلة بالشركة الإستثمار رباحالشركة في أ

 

Total Revenue realized from 
dealing with related parties 
(value, KWD) 

بلغ إجمالي الإیرادات من التعاملات مع  -
 الأطراف ذات الصلة (المبلغ د.ك.) 

 

Total Expenditures incurred from 
dealing with related parties 
(value, KWD) 

بلغ إجمالي المصروفات من التعاملات مع   349,744
 الأطراف ذات الصلة (المبلغ د.ك.) 
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 Auditor Opinion  رأي مراقب الحسابات 
  .Unqualified Opinion 1 ☒ رأي غیر متحفظ   .1
  .Qualified Opinion 2 ☐ متحفظ رأي   .2
  .Disclaimer of Opinion 3 ☐ الرأي عدم إبداء   .3
  .Adverse Opinion 4 ☐ معاكس رأي   .4
 

 تعبئة یجب 4أو    3أو  2بحال اختیار بند رقم 
 تعبئتھعتبر ھذا النموذج مكتملاً ما لم یتم ی ولا الجدول التالي، 

 
In the event of selecting item No. 2, 3 or 4, 
the following table must be filled out, and this form is not 
considered complete unless it is filled. 

 
  مراقب رأي نص

  ورد  كما الحسابات 
 التقریر  في

- 

  تفصیلي شرح
  التي بالحالة

  مراقب استدعت
  لإبداء الحسابات 

 الرأي 

- 

  التي الخطوات
  الشركة بھا ستقوم

  في ورد  ما لمعالجة 
  مراقب رأي

 الحسابات 

- 

  الزمني الجدول
  الخطوات لتنفیذ

  في ورد  ما لمعالجة 
  مراقب رأي

 الحسابات 

- 
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Corporate Actions  (الإجراءات المؤسسیة) استحقاقات الأسھم 

  القیمة  النسبة 

70 % فلس للسھم   70اقتراح مجلس الإدارة بتوزیع ارباح نقدیة بقیمة    
 توزیعات نقدیة

Cash Dividends 

- - 
   منحة أسھم توزیعات

Bonus Share 

- - 
 توزیعات أخرى 

Other Dividend 

- - 
 عدم توزیع أرباح

No Dividends 
 

-  
 علاوة الإصدار 

 
 زیادة رأس المال 

Issue Premium Capital Increase 

- - 
 تخفیض رأس المال 

Capital Decrease 
 

 الاسم  المسمى الوظیفي  التوقیع  ختم الشركة 
Company Seal Signature Title Name 

 

 فیصل یوسف مال الله   الرئیس التنفیذي 
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  31 2024

 20242023
    

  
    

    815,593,12914,946,302
    9507,786282,375
    102,340,8562,185,413

 114,937,4024,937,402
     14637,571644,792

24,016,74422,996,284

   
 124,287,1253,278,298

     1310,375,26010,745,510
     141,927,7921,938,946

   156,440,8984,713,034

23,031,07520,675,788

   47,047,81943,672,072

    
   

  1610,090,08010,090,080
 175,186,4225,186,422

  185,148,4155,148,415
        (2,747,423)(2,562,823)

    624,138605,737
  20,574,50417,017,507

    38,876,13635,485,338

    
    192,170,0942,096,996

   9445,271272,268

2,615,3652,369,264

   
       205,466,6285,789,190

   989,69028,280

5,556,3185,817,470

   8,171,6838,186,734

     47,047,81943,672,072

     
   

    
 







 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF AL KOUT 

INDUSTRIAL PROJECTS COMPANY K.S.C.P.  
 

Report on the Audit of Consolidated Financial Statements 
 

Opinion  

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Al Kout Industrial Projects Company 

K.S.C.P. (the “Parent Company”) and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”), which comprise the 

consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2024, and the consolidated statement 

of profit or loss, consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of cash 

flows and consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year then ended, and notes to the 

consolidated financial statements, including material accounting policy information. 
 

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material 

respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2024, and its 

consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in 

accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards 

Board (IASB). 
 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our 

responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the 

Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group 

in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants’ International Code of 

Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards) (IESBA Code), 

and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the IESBA Code. We believe 

that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

 

Key Audit Matters 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in 

our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current year. These matters were addressed 

in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our 

opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. For each matter below, 

our description of how our audit addressed the matter is provided in that context. 
 

We have fulfilled the responsibilities described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the 

Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report, including in relation to these matters. 

Accordingly, our audit included the performance of procedures designed to respond to our assessment 

of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements. The results of our audit 

procedures, including the procedures performed to address the matters below, provide the basis for our 

audit opinion on the accompanying consolidated financial statements. 

 

 

 

Ernst & Young 
Al Aiban, Al Osaimi & Partners  
P.O. Box 74 
Burj Alshaya, 16th & 17th Floor 
Al Soor Street, Mirqab 
Safat 13001, State of Kuwait 

Tel: +965 2295 5000 
Fax: +965 2245 6419 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF AL KOUT 

INDUSTRIAL PROJECTS COMPANY K.S.C.P. (continued) 
 

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
 

Key Audit Matters (continued) 

We have identified the following key audit matters: 
 

Impairment of goodwill 
 

The Group has goodwill of KD 4,937,402 arising from past acquisition of a subsidiary, namely United 

Materials General Trading Company W.L.L.  
 

Goodwill is tested for impairment annually and when circumstances indicate that the carrying value 

may be impaired. 
 

The annual impairment testing of goodwill is considered to be a key audit matter due to the complexity 

of the accounting requirements and the significant judgment required in determining the assumptions 

to be used to estimate the recoverable amount. The recoverable amount of the CGUs, which is based 

on the higher of the value in use or fair value less cost to sell, has been derived from discounted forecast 

cash flow models. These models use several key assumptions, including estimates of future sales 

volumes, and prices, operating costs, terminal value growth rate and the weighted-average cost of 

capital (discount rate). 
 

Our audit procedures included, among others, the following: 
 

 We involved our internal valuation specialists to assist us in challenging the methodology used in 

the impairment assessment and evaluating the appropriateness of the discount rates applied, which 

included comparing the discount rate used with sector averages for the relevant markets in which 

the CGUs operate. 
 

 We assessed the appropriateness of the assumptions applied to key inputs such as sales volumes 

and prices, operating costs, inflation and long-term growth rates, which included comparing these 

inputs with externally derived data as well as our own assessments based on knowledge of the 

client and the industry. 
 

 We evaluated the adequacy of the Group's disclosures concerning goodwill in Note 11 to the 
consolidated financial statements, including disclosures of key assumptions, judgements and 
sensitivities. 
 

 We challenged management by comparing future cash flow assumptions to historic performance 
and local economic developments, taking into account the sensitivity tests of the goodwill balance 
for any changes in the respective assumptions. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF AL KOUT 

INDUSTRIAL PROJECTS COMPANY K.S.C.P. (continued) 
 

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
 

Key Audit Matters (continued) 
 

Expected Credit Losses (“ECL”) on trade receivables and contract assets 
 

As at 31 December 2024, trade receivables and contract assets amounted to KD 10,375,260 
representing 22.1% of the total assets. 
 

The Group applies a simplified approach in calculating ECL for trade receivables and contract assets 
by establishing a provision matrix that is based on historical credit loss experience, adjusted for 
forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment. The provision rates 
are based on days past due for groupings of various customer segments with similar loss patterns. 
 

Due to the significance of trade receivables and contract assets and the complexity involved in the 
ECL calculation, this was considered as a key audit matter. 
 

Our audit procedures included, among others, the following: 
 

 We assessed the reasonableness of the assumptions used in the ECL calculation by comparing 
them with historical data adjusted for current market conditions and forward-looking information. 

 

 We performed substantive procedures to test, on a sample basis, the completeness and accuracy 
of the information included in the debtors’ ageing report. 

 

 Further, in order to evaluate the appropriateness of management judgements, we verified on a 
sample basis, the customer’s historical payment patterns and whether any post year-end payments 
had been received up to the date of completing our audit procedures. 
 

 We also considered the adequacy of the Group’s disclosures relating to the ECL, management’s 
assessment of the credit risk and their responses to such risks in Notes 13 and 25.1 to the 
consolidated financial statements. 

 

Other information included in the Group’s 2024 Annual Report 
Management is responsible for the other information. Other information consists of the information 
included in the Group’s 2024 Annual Report, other than the consolidated financial statements and our 
auditor’s report thereon. We obtained the report of the Parent Company’s Board of Directors, prior to 
the date of our auditor’s report, and we expect to obtain the remaining sections of the Annual Report 
after the date of our auditor’s report. 
 

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do 
not and will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
 

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the 

other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially 

inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or 

otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed on the other 

information that we obtained prior to the date of this auditor’s report, we conclude that there is a 

material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to 

report in this regard. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF AL KOUT 

INDUSTRIAL PROJECTS COMPANY K.S.C.P. (continued) 
 

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated 

Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial 

statements in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the IASB, and for such internal 

control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial 

statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the 

Group’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 

concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate 

the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 
 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group’s financial reporting process. 
 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements 

as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s 

report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a 

guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement 

when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually 

or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users 

taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements. 
 

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain 

professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:  
 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, 

whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and 

obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk 

of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 

error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 

override of internal control.  

 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 

effectiveness of the Group’s internal control.  

 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 

estimates and related disclosures made by management.  
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF AL KOUT 

INDUSTRIAL PROJECTS COMPANY K.S.C.P. (continued) 
 

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
 

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting 

and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events 

or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. 

If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s 

report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are 

inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up 

to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to 

cease to continue as a going concern.  
 

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, 

including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the 

underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 
 

 Plan and perform the group audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the 

financial information of the entities or business units within the Group as a basis for forming an 

opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision 

and review of the audit work performed for the purposes of the group audit. We remain solely 

responsible for our audit opinion. 

 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 

scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 

internal control that we identify during our audit. 
 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant 

ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other 

matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, actions 

taken to eliminate threats or safeguards applied.  
 

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that 

were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current year and 

are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or 

regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we 

determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences 

of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such 

communication. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF AL KOUT 

INDUSTRIAL PROJECTS COMPANY K.S.C.P. (continued) 
 

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 

Furthermore, in our opinion proper books of account have been kept by the Parent Company and the 

consolidated financial statements, together with the contents of the report of the Parent Company’s 

Board of Directors relating to these consolidated financial statements, are in accordance therewith. We 

further report that, we obtained all the information and explanations that we required for the purpose 

of our audit and that the consolidated financial statements incorporate all information that is required 

by the Companies Law No.1 of 2016, as amended, and its executive regulations, as amended, and by 

the Parent Company’s Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association, that an inventory 

was duly carried out and that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, no violations of the Companies 

Law No.1 of 2016, as amended, and its executive regulations, as amended, nor of the Parent Company’s 

Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association have occurred during the year ended 31 

December 2024 that might have had a material effect on the business of the Parent Company or on its 

financial position. 
 

We further report that, during the course of our audit, we have not become aware of any violations of 

the provisions of Law No. 7 of 2010 concerning establishment of the Capital Markets Authority 

“CMA” and organization of security activity and its executive regulations, as amended, during the year 

ended 31 December 2024 that might have had a material effect on the business of the Parent Company 

or on its financial position. 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 
 

ABDULKARIM ALSAMDAN 
LICENCE NO. 208-A 
EY 
AL AIBAN, AL OSAIMI & PARTNERS 

 
 

13 March 2025 

Kuwait 



Al Kout Industrial Projects Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries 
 

 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS 
For the year ended 31 December 2024 
 

The notes set out on pages 1 to 27 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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 Notes 2024 2023 

  KD KD 

    

Revenue from contracts with customers 5 37,900,756 35,125,459 

Cost of sales and services rendered 6 (24,962,157) (22,488,127) 

  ────────── ────────── 

GROSS PROFIT  12,938,599 12,637,332 

    

Commission income  3,641 43,652 

General and administrative expenses  (3,610,788) (3,051,910) 

Selling and distribution expenses  (610,950) (693,287) 

Other expenses  -     (47,562) 

(Allowance for) reversal of expected credit losses on trade receivables 13 (72,895) 46,294 

Net foreign exchange differences  (11,554) (37,523) 

  ────────── ────────── 

OPERATING PROFIT   8,636,053 8,896,996 

    

Share of results of an associate 10 340,043 (499,006) 

Other income  130,569 210,094 

Finance costs  (34,544) (40,799) 

  ────────── ────────── 

PROFIT BEFORE TAX AND DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION  9,072,121 8,567,285 

  ────────── ────────── 
Contribution to Kuwait Foundation for Advancement of Sciences 

(“KFAS”) 20 (91,450) (90,200) 

National Labour Support Tax (“NLST”)  (230,453) (225,769) 

Zakat  (92,181) (90,308) 

Directors’ remuneration 22 (56,000) (96,000) 

  ────────── ────────── 

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 6 8,602,037 8,065,008 

  ══════════ ══════════ 

BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE (EPS)  7 85.25 fils  79.93 fils 

  ══════════ ══════════ 



Al Kout Industrial Projects Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries 
 

 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
For the year ended 31 December 2024 
 

The notes set out on pages 1 to 27 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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 2024 2023 

 KD KD 

   

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 8,602,037 8,065,008 

 ────────── ────────── 

Other comprehensive income:   

Other comprehensive income that may be reclassified to profit or loss in  

 subsequent periods:   

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 18,401 9,870 

 ────────── ────────── 

Net other comprehensive income that may be reclassified to profit or loss in  

 subsequent periods 18,401 9,870 

 ────────── ────────── 

Other comprehensive loss that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in 

subsequent periods:   

Share of other comprehensive loss of an associate (184,600) -     

 ────────── ────────── 

Net other comprehensive loss that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in 

subsequent periods (184,600) -     

 ────────── ────────── 
Other comprehensive (loss) income for the year (166,199) 9,870 

 ────────── ────────── 

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR 8,435,838 8,074,878 

 ══════════ ══════════ 



Al Kout Industrial Projects Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 31 December 2024

The notes set out on pages 1 to 27 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Notes 2024 2023
KD KD

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 8 15,593,129 14,946,302

Right-of-use assets 9 507,786 282,375

Investment in an associate 10 2,340,856 2,185,413

Goodwill 11 4,937,402 4,937,402

Prepayments and other receivables 14 637,571 644,792
────────── ──────────

24,016,744 22,996,284
────────── ──────────

Current assets

Inventories 12 4,287,125 3,278,298

Trade receivables and contract assets 13 10,375,260 10,745,510

Prepayments and other receivables 14 1,927,792 1,938,946

Cash and cash equivalents 15 6,440,898 4,713,034
────────── ──────────

23,031,075 20,675,788
────────── ──────────

TOTAL ASSETS 47,047,819 43,672,072
══════════ ══════════

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 16 10,090,080 10,090,080

Statutory reserve 17 5,186,422 5,186,422

Voluntary reserve 18 5,148,415 5,148,415

Effect of changes in other comprehensive income of an associate (2,747,423) (2,562,823)

Foreign currency translation reserve 624,138 605,737

Retained earnings 20,574,504 17,017,507
────────── ──────────

Total equity 38,876,136 35,485,338
────────── ──────────

Non-current liabilities

Employees’ end of service benefits 19 2,170,094 2,096,996

Lease liabilities 9 445,271 272,268
────────── ──────────

2,615,365 2,369,264
────────── ──────────

Current liabilities

Trade payables, contract liabilities and other payables 20 5,466,628 5,789,190

Lease liabilities 9 89,690 28,280
────────── ──────────

5,556,318 5,817,470
────────── ──────────

Total liabilities 8,171,683 8,186,734
────────── ──────────

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 47,047,819 43,672,072
══════════ ══════════

Nawaf Arhamah Salem Arhamah Faisal Youssef Malallah

Chairman Chief Executive Officer



Al Kout Industrial Projects Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries 
 
 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY   
For the year ended 31 December 2024 

 

The notes set out on pages 1 to 27 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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Share 

capital 

Statutory 

reserve 

Voluntary 

reserve 

Effect of  

changes in other 

comprehensive 

income of an 

associate 

Foreign 

currency 

translation 

reserve 

Retained  

earnings 

 

Total 

 KD KD KD KD KD KD KD 

        

As at 1 January 2024 10,090,080 5,186,422 5,148,415 (2,562,823) 605,737 17,017,507 35,485,338 

Profit for the year -     -     -     -     -     8,602,037 8,602,037 

Other comprehensive (loss) income for the year -     -     -     (184,600) 18,401 -     (166,199) 

 ────────── ────────── ────────── ────────── ────────── ────────── ────────── 

Total comprehensive (loss) income for the year -     -     -     (184,600) 18,401 8,602,037 8,435,838 

Cash dividends (Note 23) -     -     -     -     -     (5,045,040) (5,045,040) 

 ────────── ────────── ────────── ────────── ────────── ────────── ────────── 

At 31 December 2024 10,090,080 5,186,422 5,148,415 (2,747,423) 624,138 20,574,504 38,876,136 

 ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ 

        

As at 1 January 2023 10,090,080 5,186,422 5,148,415 (2,562,823) 595,867 13,997,539 32,455,500 

Profit for the year -     -     -     -     -     8,065,008 8,065,008 

Other comprehensive income for the year -     -     -     -     9,870 -     9,870 

 ────────── ────────── ────────── ────────── ────────── ────────── ────────── 

Total comprehensive income for the year -     -     -     -     9,870 8,065,008 8,074,878 

Cash dividends (Note 23) -     -     -     -     -     (5,045,040) (5,045,040) 

 ────────── ────────── ────────── ────────── ────────── ────────── ────────── 

At 31 December 2023 10,090,080 5,186,422 5,148,415 (2,562,823) 605,737 17,017,507 35,485,338 

 ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ 



Al Kout Industrial Projects Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries 
 

 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
For the year ended 31 December 2024 

The notes set out on pages 1 to 27 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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  2024 2023 
 Notes KD KD 
OPERATING ACTIVITIES    
    
Profit before tax and directors’ remuneration  9,072,121 8,567,285 
Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax and directors’ remuneration to net cash 
flows:  

  

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 8 2,870,502 2,676,241 
Depreciation on right-of-use assets 9 187,006 248,228 
Allowance for (reversal of) expected credit losses on trade receivables 13 72,895 (46,294) 
Share of results of an associate 10 (340,043) 499,006 
Provision for employees’ end of service benefits 19 284,651 317,150 
Interest on loans and borrowings  8,890 24,110 
Interest on lease liabilities 9 25,654 16,689 
Gain on derecognition of leases 9 (15) -     
Interest income  (55,789) (22,070) 

  ────────── ────────── 
  12,125,872 12,280,345 
Working capital changes:    

Inventories  (1,008,827) (133,926) 
Trade receivables and contract assets  297,355 (478,089) 
Prepayments and other receivables  18,375 (20,842) 
Trade payables, contract liabilities and other payables  (338,501) (769,382) 

  ────────── ────────── 
Cash flows from operations  11,094,274 10,878,106 
Taxes paid  (379,161) (473,261) 
Employees end of service benefits paid 19 (211,553) (306,382) 
  ────────── ────────── 
Net cash flows from operating activities  10,503,560 10,098,463 
  ────────── ────────── 
INVESTING ACTIVITIES    
Purchase of property, plant and equipment 8 (3,509,351) (2,992,671) 
Interest income received  55,789 22,070 
  ────────── ────────── 
Net cash flows used in investing activities  (3,453,562) (2,970,601) 
  ────────── ────────── 
FINANCING ACTIVITIES    
Proceeds from loans and borrowings  2,000,000 1,800,000 
Repayment of loans and borrowings  (2,000,000) (1,800,000) 
Finance costs paid  (8,890) (24,110) 
Payment of lease liabilities 9 (203,643) (270,423) 
Dividends paid 23 (5,120,024) (5,003,370) 
  ────────── ────────── 
Net cash flows used in financing activities  (5,332,557) (5,297,903) 
  ────────── ────────── 
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  1,717,441 1,829,959 
Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 January  4,713,034 2,875,298 
Net foreign exchange differences  10,423 7,777 
  ────────── ────────── 
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 15 6,440,898 4,713,034 
  ────────── ────────── 
Non-cash items excluded from the consolidated statement of cash flows:    
Additions to lease liabilities  9  393,030  60,557 
Additions to right-of-use assets 9  (393,030) (60,557) 
Remeasurement of lease liabilities 9  23,377  -     
Remeasurement of right-of-use assets 9  (23,377) -     
Derecognition of lease liabilities 9  (4,005) -     
Derecognition of right-of-use assets 9  3,990  -     
  ────────── ────────── 
     (15)  -     
  ══════════ ══════════ 




